

# Brian J. Wendling

**Public Works Commissioner** 

Governmental Center
111 S. Michigan Ave., Suite 103
Saginaw, MI 48602
Phone 989-790-5258
Fax 989-790-5259

#### SAGINAW COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER

#### **SAVAGE DRAIN**

#### NOTICE OF LETTING

## NOTICE OF LETTING

DATE: May 24, 2023 TIME: 10:00 a.m.

**LOCATION:** Spicer Group, Inc.

230 S. Washington Avenue

Saginaw, MI 48607

QUESTIONS: (989) 790-5258

The Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner will meet on the above date, time and location to receive construction bids for the Savage Drain. Bids will then be opened and publicly announced.

The Savage Drain project will be let in 2 sections as follows, each section having the length, average depth and width as set forth:

Said Drain is an existing open channel drain with dikes and flapgates at the outlet for flood protection. Project includes reconstruction of dikes along approximately 1 mile of drain and replacement of the flapgate structure. This Notice of Letting, the plans, specifications, and bid proposal shall be considered a part of the contract. The following items will be required, and a contract let for same:

# **DIVISION I - OPTION A - OUTLET STRUCTURE**

#### SAVAGE DRAIN OUTLET 300 Dike and Channel Reconstruction (Misteguay Creek) Lin. Ft. 3 8' x 8' Flap Gate (Fontaine) Each 2 Each 4' x 3.5' Flap Gate (Fontaine) 1 Concrete Outlet Structure, Complete (Includes Apron, Footing, Wall, Walkway) Lump Sum 1 Temporary Dewatering and Coffer Dams Lump Sum 1 Lump Sum **Demolition (Existing Outlet Structure)** 1 Lump Sum Sitework and Grading 150 Cu. Yds. Subgrade Undercut 1,400 Sq. Yds. Miscellaneous Riprap **OPEN CHANNEL CONSTRUCTION** 300 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Left Side (Sta. 0+00 to 3+00) 300 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Right Side (Sta. 0+00 to 3+00) Sediment Sump 1 Lump Sum 1 Lump Sum Site Clearing - Both Sides

### SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

- 50 Plain Riprap Toe of Slope Lin. Ft. 50 Lin. Ft. Plain Riprap Spillway
- 1 Seeding, Fertilizing, and Blown Straw Mulch - On Dike Lump Sum
- 1 Lump Sum Cleanup and Restoration

### **DIVISION I - OPTION B - OUTLET STRUCTURE**

#### SAVAGE DRAIN OUTLET

- 300 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction (Misteguay Creek)
  - 3 8' x 8' Flap Gate (Fontaine) Each
  - 2 48" Flap Gate (Fontaine) Each
- 210 Lin. Ft. 8' Rise x 8' Span Concrete Box Culvert
- 128 Lin. Ft. 48" RCP (C-76, CL IV)
- Concrete Headwall and Wingwalls, Complete (Includes Apron and Footing) 1 Lump Sum
- 1 Lump Sum Temporary Dewatering and Coffer Dams
- 1 Lump Sum **Demolition (Existing Outlet Structure)**
- 1 Lump Sum Sitework and Grading
- 200 Cu. Yds. Subgrade Undercut
- 1,000 Sq. Yds. Miscellaneous Riprap

### **OPEN CHANNEL CONSTRUCTION**

- 300 Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Left Side (Sta. 0+00 to 3+00) Lin. Ft.
- 300 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Right Side (Sta. 0+00 to 3+00)
- 1 Lump Sum Sediment Sump
- 1 Lump Sum Site Clearing - Both Sides

#### SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

- Lin. Ft. Plain Riprap Toe of Slope 50
- 50 Lin. Ft. Plain Riprap Spillway
- 1 Lump Sum Seeding, Fertilizing, and Blown Straw Mulch - On Dike
- 1 Lump Sum Cleanup and Restoration

#### **DIVISION II - DIKE RECONSTRUCTION**

#### **OPEN CHANNEL CONSTRUCTION**

- 5,060 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Left Side (Sta. 3+00 to 53+60)
- 5,060 Lin. Ft. Dike and Channel Reconstruction - Right Side (Sta. 3+00 to 53+60)
  - 1 Lump Sum Site Clearing - Both Sides

#### **BLAINE PUMP STATION (STA. 21+50 - RIGHT SIDE)**

- 12 Lin. Ft. 6' Dia. Manhole Crock (Paid Per Vertical Lin. Ft.)
- 5 Lin. Ft. 48" RCP (C-76, CL III)
- 1 Each 48" RCP Flared End Section
- 1 Lump Sum Pump Removal and Reinstallation (Includes Fabrication for Reinstallation)
- 64 Lin. Ft. 36" RCP (C-76, CL IV)
- 1 Each 36" RCP Flared End Section
- 1 Each Precast Concrete Headwall (w/out Baffle)

Savage Drain Notice of Letting C-111 - 2

1	Each	36" Flapgate (Fontaine)
1	Lump Sum	Electrical, Complete
1	Lump Sum	Demolition
1	Lump Sum	Grading and Sitework
SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL		
200	Sq. Yds.	Miscellaneous Riprap
200	Lin. Ft.	Plain Riprap Toe of Slope
200	Lin. Ft.	Plain Riprap Spillway
1	Lump Sum	Seeding, Fertilizing, and Blown Straw Mulch - On Dike
1	Lump Sum	Cleanup and Restoration
<u>Field Tiles</u>		
3	Each	Precast Concrete Headwall (Sized for 8" Tile and Flapgate)
180	Lin. Ft.	8" Tile Outlet Replacement (PVC, SDR-26)
3	Each	Flap Gate (Fontaine - Flatback) (Size Required for 8" Tile)
100	Lin. Ft.	12" Header Tile Relocation (Single Wall, Heavy Duty)
100	Lin. Ft.	10" Header Tile Relocation (Single Wall, Heavy Duty)
100	Lin. Ft.	8" Header Tile Relocation (Single Wall, Heavy Duty)
3	Each	Plain Riprap Splash Pad

This Notice of Letting, the plans, specifications and bid proposal shall be considered a part of the Contract. The Contract will be let in accordance with the Contract Documents now on file at Spicer Group, 230 S. Washington Ave., Saginaw, MI (Luke O'Brien, 989-280-2109) and available to interested parties. Bids will be made and received in accordance with these documents. Bidding Documents, including plans and specifications, may be examined at the following locations:

Copies of Bidding Documents may only be obtained upon payment of a \$100.00 non-refundable deposit. (Contact Angie McCullen, 989-921-5538).

A security deposit drawn payable to the **Savage Drain Drainage District** in the form of a cashier's check, money order, certified check or bidders bond shall be submitted with any bids. No cash will be permitted. The security deposits of all unsuccessful bidders shall be returned after the Contract is awarded.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 9:00 a.m. on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2023, at the office of Spicer Group, Inc., 230 S. Washington Avenue, Saginaw, Michigan 48607. It is a requirement that any prospective General Contractor bidding attend this meeting. Representatives of the Drainage District and Spicer Group, Inc. will be present to discuss the project. Attendance is required for sealed bids to be accepted. Spicer Group, Inc. will transmit to all prospective bidders of record an Addendum as Spicer Group, Inc. considers necessary in response to questions arising at the conference. Oral statements may not be relied upon and will not be legally effective.

Savage Drain
Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner
Notice of Letting
C-111 - 3

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder giving adequate security for the performance of the work and meeting all conditions represented in the Instructions to Bidders. If no satisfactory bids are received, we reserve the right to reject any and all bids and to adjourn to a time and location as we shall announce.

Dated: April 26, 2023

Brian J. Wendling

Saginaw County Public Works Commissioner